

Application for a Permit to Use

Ground Water

Please type or print in dark ink. If your application is found to be incomplete or inaccurate, we will return it to you. If any requested information does not apply to your application, insert "n/a." Please read and refer to the instructions when completing your application. A summary of review criteria and procedures that are generally applicable to these applications is available at www.wrd.state.or.us/OWRD/PUBS/forms.shtml.

	1. APPLICANT INFORMATION	
A. Individuals		RECEIVED
Applicant:		MAR 3 1 2008
First	Læt	WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM OREGON
City	Sute	Zip
Phone: Home	Work	Other
	*E-Mail address:	
B. Organizations		
(Corporations, associations, firms, parti	nerships, joint stock companies, cooperatives, public	and municipal corporations)
Name of organization: ORE6	UIU Department of T	RANSPIRETATION
Name and title of person applying	g: NURM COLLING. Transpirta	tion mount. MANAGER.
Mailing address of organization:	, 1302 SE 1 st Street	<u> </u>
Chy Phone: <u>541. 889. 9115</u>	ORS. State C4 541-889 Evening	7 4 7 4 7 4 7 4 7 4 7 4 7 7 4 7 7 7 7 7
•	Exeming *E-Mail address:	
* Optional information		RECEIVED
		FEB 25 2008
		WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM OREGON
App. No. 6-17029	For Department Use Permit No.	-Date

2. PROPERTY OWNERSHIP	
Do you own all the land where you propose to divert, transport, and use water?	
Yes (Skip to section 3 "Ground water Development.")	
No (Please check the appropriate box below.)	
I have a recorded easement or written authorization permitting ac	ccess.
I do not currently have written authorization or easement permitt	ting access.
Written authorization or an easement is not necessary, because the lands I do not own are state-owned submersible lands, and this apprint irrigated and/or domestic use only (ORS 274.040).	-
You must provide the legal description of: (1) the property from which the water property crossed by the proposed ditch, canal or other work, and (3) any property be used as depicted on the map.	is to be diverted, (2) any on which the water is to
List the names and mailing addresses of all affected landowners.	
A. Well Information Number of well(s): Name of nearest surface water body: SNAKE RUSER	MAR 3 1 2008
A. Well Information	MAR 31 2008
A. Well Information Number of well(s):	MAR 31 2008
A. Well Information Number of well(s):	MAR 31 2008 WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON
A. Well Information Number of well(s):	MAR 31 2008 WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON
Number of well(s):	MAR 3 1 2008 WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM. OREGON between nearest surface 22 01 Rest ARea maintenance of water wells. ID number, if available, for nated on the map and og, please complete the
Number of well(s):	MAR 3 1 2008 WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM. OREGON between nearest surface 22 01 Rest ARea maintenance of water wells. ID number, if available, for nated on the map and og, please complete the
Name of nearest surface water body:	MAR 3 1 2008 WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM. OREGON between nearest surface 22 01 Rest Area maintenance of water wells. ID number, if available, for nated on the map and og, please complete the RECEIVED

G-17029

Please provide a description of your well development. (Attach additional sheets if needed.)

Well No.	Diameter	Type and size of casing	No. of feet of casing	Intervals casing is perforated (in feet)	Seal depth	Est. depth to water	Est, depth to water bearing stratum	Type of access port or measuring device	Total well depth
i	8"	Plastic	40'	01	18	20'	25		40-60
			_						

Note: Well numbers in this listing must correspond to well locations(s) shown on accompanying map.

• If your proposed use is commercial/industrial, attach Form Q

If well log is not available, or well is not yet constructed, you must provide: proposed total depth, depth of casing and seal, and the anticipated perforation and open intervals.

C. Artesian Flows If your water well is flowing artesian, describe your water control and co	onservation works:
N/A	
	RECEIVED
	MAR 3 1 2008
4. WATER USE	WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM. OREGON
Please read the instruction booklet for more details on "type of use" definitions, how to how to identify the water source you propose to use. You must fill out a supplemental for specific information for that type of use.	
A. Type(s) of Use(s)	•
See list of beneficial uses provided in the instructions.	RECEIVED
If your proposed use is domestic , indicate the number of households to be supplied with water:	FEB 2 5 2008
of your proposed use is irrigation, please attach Form I	WATER RESOURCES DEPT
 If your proposed use is mining, attach Form R 	SALEM. OREGON
• If your proposed use is municipal or quasi-municipal, attach For	rm M

Ground Water/3

B. Amount of Water

Source or aquifer

Well

Provide the production rate in gallons per minute (gpm) and the total annual amount of water you need from each well, from each source or aquifer, for each use. You do not need to provide source information if you are submitting a well log with your application.

Type of use

Total rate of

water requested

Total annual

quantity

Production rate

of well

No.			(in gpm)	(in gallons) (in gpm)
/	Ground Well	Errigation	6068m	60GPm
				_
nat is the e fees for y	our application will be ba	ous rate of water that will	be used?	606'PM
Period o licate the r seasonal	time of year you prop	oose to use the water: [27] ates when water use would beg	anch 1 The	ough Oct 3/ h1-October 31.)
mber of a	be applying water to la			RECEIV
			<u>EMENT</u>	MAR 3 1 200
Diversio nat equip		oump water from your wel		WATER RESOURCE SALEM, OREGO
Pu	mp (give horsepower	and pump type): _/O/+	12 Sub	in ergible
	her means (describe):			
	ort ou transport water to y	our place of use?		DECENIE
ow will yo	ou transport water to y	•		RECEIVE
ow will yo	ou transport water to y	rage width and depth):		FEB 25 2008
ow will yo	ou transport water to y tch or canal (give aver	•	_	FEB 2 5 2008
■ Did W Is	ou transport water to y tch or canal (give aver	rage width and depth): Depth pe lined? Yes	_	FEB 2 5 2008
ow will yo Did W Is	ou transport water to y tch or canal (give aver idth the ditch or canal to be (give diameter and	rage width and depth): Depth De lined? Yes total length):	■ No	FEB 2 5 2008

Ground Water/4

Irrigation or land application me	thod (check all that apply):	
■ Flood	High-pressure sprinkler	Low pressure sprinkler
■ Drip	Water cannons	Center pivot system
Mand lines	Wheel lines	
Siphon tubes or gated pip	e with furrows	
Other, describe		
Distribution method		
Direct pipe from source	In-line storage (tank or pond)	Open canal
	6 DDO IECT SCHEDIII E	
	6. PROJECT SCHEDULE Collowing construction tasks should begin. If co	
completed, please indicate that date. Proposed date construction will	begin: 0.3 - 205	onstruction has already begun, or is RECEIVED
completed, please indicate that date. Proposed date construction will	following construction tasks should begin. If co	onstruction has already begun, or is RECEIVED
Completed, please indicate that date. Proposed date construction will be proposed date construction will be proposed date.	begin: 03 - 205 be completed: 03 - 205	onstruction has already begun, or is RECEIVED
Proposed date construction will Proposed date construction will	begin: 03 - 204 begin. If co	RECEIVED MAR 3 1 2008 WATER RESOURCES DE
completed, please indicate that date. Proposed date construction will! Proposed date construction will! Proposed date beneficial water u	begin:	PRECEIVED MAR 3 1 2008 WATER RESOURCES DE SALEM, OREGON
completed, please indicate that date. Proposed date construction will! Proposed date construction will! Proposed date beneficial water u	begin:	PRECEIVED MAR 3 1 2008 WATER RESOURCES DE SALEM, OREGON
completed, please indicate that date. Proposed date construction will be proposed date construction will be proposed date beneficial water under the complete of the construction will be proposed date beneficial water under the complete of the complete o	begin:	PRECEIVED MAR 3 1 2008 WATER RESOURCES DE SALEM. OREGON wase do so here and reference the specific

Ground Water/5

8. MAP REQUIREMENTS

The Department cannot process your application without accurate information showing the source of water and location of water use. You must include a map with this application form that clearly indicates the township, range, section, and quarter/quarter section of the proposed well location and place of use. The map must provide tax lot numbers. See the map guidelines sheet for detailed map specifications.



By my signature below I confirm that I understand:

- I am asking to use water specifically as described in this application.
- Evaluation of this application will be based on information provided in the application packet.
- I cannot legally use water until the Water Resources Department issues a permit to me.
- · If I get a permit, I must not waste water.
- If development of the water use is not according to the terms of the permit, the permit can be canceled.
- The water use must be compatible with local comprehensive land use plans.
- Even if the Department issues a permit to me, I may have to stop using water to allow senior water right holders to get water they are entitled to, and

I swear that all information provided in this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge:

Signature of Applicant (If more than one applicant, all must sign.)

Date

Before you submit your application be sure you have:

- · Answered each question completely.
- Attached a legible map which includes township, range, section, quarter/quarter and tax lot number.
- Included a Land Use Information Form or receipt stub signed by a local official.
- Included the legal description of all the property involved with this
 application. You may supply a copy of the deed, land sales contract,
 or title insurance policy, to meet this requirement.
- Included a check payable to the Oregon Water Resources Department for the appropriate amount. The Department's fee schedule can be found at www.wrd.state.or.us or call (503) 986-0900.

RECEIVED

MAR 31 2008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON

RECEIVED

FEB 2 5 2008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON

WRD on the web: www.wrd.state.or.us

Ground Water/6

G-17029



Oregon Water Resources Department

FORM I FOR IRRIGATION WATER USE

1. Please indicate whether	ou are requesting a p	orimary or sup	plemental irr	igation water right.	
≱ Primary □ Su	pplemental If supplemental, ple will be irrigated for e			f acres that	
	Primary: Secondary: List the permit or ce of the primary water		Acres Acres er No	RECE MAR 3 1 WATER RESOU SALEM, OI	2008 RCES DEF
Please list the anticipated partial season:				march - oct	-
1. LAWN AND Shrubs IN ODUT REST AREA. 2. COR ESTHETIC'S	□ Full seaso		,	rom: <u>3~/</u> to <u>10-3/</u> rom:to)	
3 4	□ Full seaso		•	om:to) om:to)	
3. Indicate the maximum total (1 acre-foot equals 12	al number of acre-feet Ginches of water spread over) ac	re-feet		
How will you schedule you twice a week, daily?	ur applications of wate			_	
 Daily during dayting 	me hours	☐ Daily dur	ing nighttime	hours RECEI	VED
Two or three times during daytime	s weekly		ree times w	eekly FEB 2.5 WATER RESOUR	2008 RCES DEPT
Weekly, during day	ytime hours	□ Weekly, o	during nightti	SALEM, OR me hours	EGON
☐ Other, explain:					



Oregon Water Resources Department Land Use Information Form

THIS FORM IS NOT REQUIRED IF: 1) water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; or 2) the application is for a water-right transfer, allocation of conserved water, exchange, permit amendment, or ground water registration modification, and all of the following apply: a) only the place of use is proposed for change, b) there are no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation, and d) the use is located in an irrigation district or exclusive farm-use zone.

City:	7,1,,,				OR Zip: 919/4		- none:				
This app	olication	is related	to a M	easure 37 cl	aim. 🖸 Yes 🖅 No						
and and L	ocation	<u>1</u>									
					ots where water will be d						
					or irrigation uses within		listricts may	substitu	ute existing	g and	
osed service	e-area bo	undaries	for the	tax-lot infor	mation requested below.						
Township	Range	Section	1/4 1/4	Tax Lot #	Plan Designation (e.g.	1	Water to be:		Proposed		
185	478	//	NUSU	TL 900	Rural Residential/RR-5)	Diverted	Conveyed	. V Sed	Land Use:	\dashv	
700	4/6		,	12700		Diverted	Conveyed	Used	 	-	
			+			Diverted	Conveyed	Used	_	-	
						Diverted	Conrejea	OSEG		1	
all counties	and citie	s where	water is	proposed to	be diverted, conveyed,	Diverted	Conveyed	Used		CEIVE	
all counties				proposed to	be diverted, conveyed,	Diverted	Conveyed	Used	RE	CEIVE	
escription	of Pro	posed l	Jse		be diverted, conveyed,	Diverted	Conveyed	Used	RE	R 3 1 200	8
escription of applicati	of Pro	posed to filed with or Store V	Jse th the W Water	ater Resour	ces Department:	Diverted or used	Conveyed	Used	RE MAI MATER R	R 3 1 2006 ESOURCES	8 5 E
escription of application Permit Alloca	of Pro	filed with or Store V	Jse th the W Water d Water	'ater Resour □ W: □ Lii	ces Department: ater-Right Transfer mited Water Use Licens	Diverted or used	Conveyed	Used	RE MAI MATER R	R 3 1 200	8 8 E
escription of applicati Permit Alloca Permit	of Pronion to be to Use of tion of C	filed with or Store Vectors or Conserved ment or Conserved	Jse th the W Water d Water Ground	'ater Resour ⊢ W: ⊢ Li Water Regis	ces Department: ater-Right Transfer mited Water Use Licens stration Modification	or used	Conveyed	Used	RE MAI MATER R SALI	R 3 1 2006 ESOURCES	8 5 E
escription of application Permit Alloca	of Pronion to be to Use of tion of C	filed with or Store Vectors or Conserved ment or Conserved	Jse th the W Water d Water Ground	'ater Resour ⊢ W: ⊢ Li Water Regis	ces Department: ater-Right Transfer mited Water Use Licens	or used	Conveyed	Used	RE MAI MATER R SALI	R 3 1 2006 ESOURCES	8 5 E
escription of applicati Permit Alloca Permit	of Pronounce to Use of tion of C	filed win	Jse th the W Water d Water Ground	ater Resour Will Li Li Water Regis	ces Department: ater-Right Transfer mited Water Use Licens stration Modification	Exch	Conveyed	Used	RE MAI MATERR SALI	R 3 1 2006 ESOURCES	8 5 E
Permit Alloca Permit ce of water:	to Use of tion of C Amenda Research	filed with	Jse th the W Water d Water Ground V ond V	ater Resour Uki Lii Water Regis Ground W	ces Department: ater-Right Transfer mited Water Use Licens stration Modification ater Surface W	Excherater (name)	ange of Wa	Used Used	RECENTATER RESALI	R 3 1 2006 ESOURCES	8 5 E
e of application Permit Alloca Permit ce of water:	of Pro ion to be to Use of tion of C Amenda Reset ty of wa	filed with	th the W Water d Water Ground V and	ater Resour Lit Water Regis Ground W	ces Department: ater-Right Transfer mited Water Use Licens stration Modification ater Surface W : cubic feet per secons	Excherater (name)	ange of Wa	Used Used	MAI MATER R SALI acre-feet usehold(s)	R 3 1 2006 ESOURCES	8 5 E
escription Permit Alloca Permit ce of water: nated quanti	of Pro ion to be to Use of tion of C Amend Rese ty of wa	filed win	Jse th the W Water d Water Ground V and v dd:	ater Resour Water Regis Ground W Commercia Quasi-mun	ces Department: ater-Right Transfer mited Water Use Licens stration Modification ater Surface Wcubic feet per second al Industrial sicipal Instream	Exchered or used Exchered fater (name) Other	ange of Wallons per mir	Used	MATER R SALI	R 3 1 2006 ESOURCES	8 5 E
escription Permit Alloca Permit ce of water: nated quanti	of Pro ion to be to Use of tion of C Amend Rese ty of wa	filed win	Jse th the W Water d Water Ground V and v dd:	ater Resour Water Regis Ground W Commercia Quasi-mun	ces Department: ater-Right Transfer mited Water Use Licens stration Modification ater Surface W : cubic feet per secons	Exchered or used Exchered fater (name) Other	ange of Wallons per mir	Used	MATER R SALI	R 3 1 2006 ESOURCES	8 5 E

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

RECEIVED

State of Oregon Water Resources Department 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301-1266 FEB 25 2008
WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM OREGON

For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form.

This deals only with the local land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s):

Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained. Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.)

If approvals have been obtained but all appeal periods have not ended, check "Being pursued".

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed (e.g. plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use permits, etc.)	Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Ordinance Section References	Land	Use Approval:
		Obtained	Being pursued
		Denied	Not being pursued
		Obtained	:. Being pursued
		Denied	Not being pursued
		Obtained	Being pursued
		Denied	Not being pursued
		Obtained	Being pursued
		Denied	Not being pursued
		Obtained	Being pursued
		Denied	Not being pursued

	ress special land-use concerns or make recommendations to use of water below, or on a separate sheet.	o the Water Resources
		RECEIVED
		FEB. 25 2008
		WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON
Name: DR Bear Signature: DR Bear Government Entity: Malheu	Title: Planking Phone: 541-473-5185 D	Director Pate: 1-23-08
If you sign the receipt, you will have 3	ative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below 80 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date may presume the land use associated with the proposed us	e to return the completed
Red	ceipt for Request for Land Use Information	RECEIVED
Applicant name:		MAR 3 1 2008
City or County:	Staff contact:	WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON
Signature:	Phone: D	ate: OKEGON

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That ANTHONY WRIGHT and CARRIE WRIGHT, husband and wife; JACOB LEROY KENDALL and EDNA M. KENDALL, husband and wife, hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty and No/100 DOLLARS (\$3,750.00) received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described property, to wit:

Beginning at Engineer's center line Station 1323+00, said station being 80.06 feet North and 80.81 feet West of the West quarter corner of said Section 11; thence South 19° 35' 43" East 1000 feet to Engineer's center line Station 1333+00.

EXCEPT therefrom the North 30 feet of said parcel.

Bearings are based upon the Oregon Co-ordinate System, South Zone.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.33 acre, more or less.

And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

Dated this 29	day of APPLL	, 1970.
		Anthony Wright /s/
		Anthony Wright
		Carrie Wright /s/
		Carrie Wright
		Jacob LeRoy Kendall /s/
		Jacob LeRoy Kendall
		Edna M. Kendall /s/
		Edna M. Kendall
		By Marion Kendall /s/
		Marion Kendall, Attorney in Fact for Jacob LeRoy Kendall and Edna M. Kendall
STATE OF OREGON, Count	ty of Malheur	-
April 29	_, 1970. Personally ap	peared the above named Anthony Wright and
Carrie Wright, who ack	knowledged the foregoing	instrument to be their voluntary act.
Before me:		
	DECEIVED	Franklin P. King /s/
(SEAL)	RECEIVED	Notary Public for Oregon 1-16-73
(Diam)	APR 0 4 2008	My Commission expires
	WATER RESUURCES DEPT	

SALEM OREGON

File 42470

GUARDIAN'S DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that EARLE KENDALL, as an individual and as the
duly appointed, qualified and acting guardian of the person and estate of Phyllis Kendall,
ddly appointed, qualified and acting guardian of the person and estate of injiris kendall,
his wife, an incompetent person, having been appointed as such by the County Court of the
State of Oregon for the County of Malheur, in pursuance of an order of said Court author-
izing the sale of the property hereinafter described, entered the 28th day of
April , 1970, in Volume 58 on Page 647-648 of the Journal
of said Court, and of an order of said Court confirming the sale of said property to the
STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "State",
entered the 8th day of July, 1970, in Volume 73 on
Page 340-341 of the Journal of said Court, for a consideration of the sum of
Twenty-Five and No/100 DOLLARS (\$ 25.00),
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby convey to State, its successors and
assigns, all his right, title and interest and all the right, title, interest and estate
of said Phyllis Kendall, his wife, an incompetent person, in and to the following described
property, to wit:
The West 20 feet of the NE AND AND AND SW4 of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon.
EXCEPT therefrom the North 30 feet of the West 20 feet of said NE AND AND AND AND SWIA, leaving a net area of 0.06 acre, more or less.
And Earle Kendall, as an individual, does hereby covenant to and with State, its
successors and assigns, that he together with Phyllis Kendall, his wife, are the owners
in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and
defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.
Dated this 9th day of July , 1970.

Earle Kendall, individually

Earle Kendall, as Guardian

er of the person and estate of Phyllis Kendall, an incompetent person

STATE OF OREGON, County of Minatilly

individual and as the duly appointed, qualified Guardian of the person and estate of Phyllis Kendall, his wife, an incompetent, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his voluntary act as an individual and as said Guardian. Before me:

RECEIVED

APK U 4 2008

WATER RESUURCES DEPT SALEM OREGON Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission expires

bakim

G-17029

DFED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BLAS E. MARTINEZ, also known as BLAS MARTINEZ	
JR., and MARY LOU MARTINEZ, also known as MARY LOU A. MARTINEZ, husband and wife; EARLE	
KENDALL, as an individual and as the duly appointed, qualified and acting guardian of	
the person and estate of Phyllis Kendall, his wife, an incompetent person, having been	
appointed as such by the County Court of the State of Oregon for the County of Malheur,	
in pursuance of an order of said Court authorizing the sale of the property hereinafter	
described, entered the 28th day of April , 1970, in Volume	
58 on Page 647-648 of the Journal of said Court, and of an order of said	
Court confirming the same of said property to the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its	
STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "State", entered the 8th day of	
July , 1970, in Volume 73 on Page 340-341 of the Journal of said	
Court, for a consideration of the sum of Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty and	
No/100 DOLLARS (\$ 2,750.00), receipt of which	
is hereby acknowledged, do hereby convey to State, its successors and assigns, all the	
right, title, interest and estate which the above named persons hold in and to the following	ıg
described property, to wit:	
A parcel of land being the NELANWANWASWA of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon.	
EXCEPT therefrom the North 30 feet and the West 20 feet of said NEIANWIANWIANWIASWIA, leaving a net area of 0.45 acre, more or less.	
And the undersigned do hereby covenant to and with State, its successors and assigns,	
that they together with the said Phyllis Kendall, are the owners in fee simple of said	
property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all	
lawful claims whatsoever.	
Dated this 9th day of July , 1970.	
Blas E. Martinez	
Mary Low Mastines	
Mary Lou Martinez	
Earle Kendall, individually	
Earle Kendell	
Earle Kendall, as Guardian of the person and estate of Phyllis Kendall,	
an incompetent person	

STATE OF OREGON, County of Malheur

Joly 30, 1970. Personally appeared the above named Blas E. Martinez, also known as Blas Martinez Jr., and Mary Lou Martinez, also known as Mary Lou Λ . Martinez, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. Before me:

RECEIVED

Notary Public for Oregon

WATER REQUIRED DEPT

WATER RESUURCES DEPT SALEM OREGON

6-17020

Intercetto

WARRANTY DEED (Individual)

, 101	consideration of the sum of Four Thousand Two Hundred Fift
and No/100	DOLLARS (\$ 4,250.00 he STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHW.
	ntee", the following described premises, to wit:
The NWANE AND AND SWA W.M., Malheur County, Ore	of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East,
EXCEPT therefrom the	North 30 feet.
The parcel of land tacre, more or less.	co which this description applies contains 0.52
jblaj	
	•
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the its successors and assigns forever.	said premises with their appurtenances, in fee simple, unto Gran
	covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that premises which are free from all encumbrances
and will warrant and defend the same	e from all lawful claims whatsoever.
In construing this deed, where the	ne context so requires, the plural includes the singular.
Dated this 25 day of Money	mber, 1969.
<u> </u>	Thomas h. Spencer
₹	(Mrs) Cora M Spencer
/	
STATE OF OREGON,	STATE OF OREGON, County of Malheur
	houemby 25th, 1969. Personally appeared
County of	houender 25th, 1969. Personally appeared
County of	above named _Thomas N. Spencer
I certify that the within instrument was received for record on the day of	above named _Thomas N. Spencer
I certify that the within instrument was received for record on the, day of, 19,	above namedThomas N. Spencer who acknowle
I certify that the within instrument was received for record on the day of	Above named Thomas N. Spencer Cora M. Spencer who acknowle the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. Cora M. Spencer who acknowle the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act.
I certify that the within instrument was received for record on the, day of, 19,	According 25th, 1969. Personally appeared above named Thomas N. Spencer Cora M. Spencer who acknowle the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. Notary Public for Oregon
I certify that the within instrument was received for record on the, day of, 19,	According 25th, 1969. Personally appeared above named Thomas N. Spencer Cora M. Spencer who acknowle the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. Notary Public for Oregon
I certify that the within instrument was received for record on the, day of, 19, at o'clockM., and recorded	Above namedThomas_N. Spencer who acknowled the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act.
I certify that the within instrument was received for record on the, day of, 19,	According 25th, 1967. Personally appeared above named Thomas N. Spencer Cora M. Spencer who acknowle the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. Notary Public for Oregon My Commission expires 3-7-1
I certify that the within instrument was received for record on the, day of, 19, at o'clockM., and recorded Witness my hand and seal of County	above namedThomas_NSpencer
I certify that the within instrument was received for record on the, day of, 19, at o'clockM., and recorded Witness my hand and seal of County affixed.	Above namedThomas_N. Spencer who acknowled the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. Main the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act.
I certify that the within instrument was received for record on the, day of, 19, at o'clockM., and recorded Witness my hand and seal of County	Above named
I certify that the within instrument was received for record on the, day of, 19, at o'clockM., and recorded Witness my hand and seal of County affixed Title	Above named
I certify that the within instrument was received for record on the, day of, 19, at o'clockM., and recorded Witness my hand and seal of County affixed.	Above named

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars (\$2,250.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, MANUEL H. VALERO, JR., also known as MANUEL H. VALERO, and AMANDA R. VALERO, husband and wife; GENERAL CONFERENCE OF THE CHURCH OF GOD SEVENTH DAY, a Missouri corporation, Grantors, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, Grantee, the following described property, to wit:

The NEWNEWNEWSW4 of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon.

EXCEPT therefrom the North 30 feet.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.52 acre, more or less.

And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

Dated this day of fineway, 1972.

| Dated this 200 | Commercian | 1972.
| Manuel H. Valero, Jr. (SEAL)

In construing this instrument, where the context so requires, the plural includes the singular.

	Amanda R. Valero (SEAL)
	GENERAL CONFERENCE OF THE CHURCH OF GOD SEVENTH DAY, a Missouri corporation By XXxxixxxx Chairman By Acceptany
STATE OF OREGON, County of 1991/2000	
Francy 20, 1970. Personally a	appeared the above named Manuel H. Valero, Jr.
and Amanda R. Valero, who acknowledged the fo	regoing instrument to be their voluntary
act. Before me:	Path H Sulsus

RECEIVED

My Commission expires 9/1///

APR 0 4 2008

WATER RESUURCES DEPT SALEM OREGON

6-17029

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That JACOB LEROY KENDALL and EDNA M. KENDALL, husband and wife, hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and No/100 DOLLARS (\$3,250.00) received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described property, to wit:

A parcel of land lying in the SW4NW4NW4SW4 of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon; the said parcel being that portion of said SW4NW4NW4NW4SW4 lying Easterly of a line which is parallel to and 75 feet Easterly of the center line of the relocated Old Oregon Trail Highway, which center line is described as follows:

Beginning at Engineer's center line Station 1323+00, said station being 80.06 feet North and 80.81 feet West of the West quarter corner of said Section 11; thence South 19° 35' 43" East 1000 feet to Engineer's center line Station 1333+00.

EXCEPT therefrom the East 20 feet of said parcel.

day of

Bearings are based upon the Oregon Co-ordinate System, South Zone.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.17 acre, more or less.

And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

march, , 1970.

	Jacob Leroy Kendall
	By Marion Kendall, Attorney in Fact
	Edna M. Kendall
	By Vianton Kindall Marion Kendall, Attorney in Fact
STATE OF OREGON, County of Machine	- Actorney in Fact
Min 19 , 1970. Personally	appeared the above named Marion Kendall,
who being duly sworn, did say that he is the	Attorney in Fact for Jacob Leroy Kendall
and Edna M. Kendall, and that he executed the	foregoing instrument by authority of and
in behalf of said principals; and he acknowle	dged to me that he as the Attorney in Fact
for said principals executed the same freely	
therein mentioned. Before me:	Notary Public for Oregon
	Notary Public for Oregon
RECEIVED	My Commission expires (am)-1473

Dated this / 9

APR 0 4 2008

WATER RESUURCES DEPT SALEM OREGON

G-17029

HWYHO RIWFILE

File 42469

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That JACOB Leroy KENDALL and EDNA KENDALL, husband and wife, hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of One Hundred and No/100 DOLLARS (\$100.00) received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described property, to wit:

PARCEL 1

The South 10.5 feet of the North 72.5 feet of the NELNELSWANWASWA of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., containing 0.04 acre, more or less.

PARCEL 2

A parcel of land lying in Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon; the said parcel being the East 20 feet of the SWINWINWINWISWI of said Section 11.

ALSO that portion of the NWASWANWANWASWA of said Section 11 lying Easterly of a line which is parallel to and 75 feet Easterly of the center line of the relocated Old Oregon Trail Highway.

ALSO that portion of the NE4SW4NW4NW4SW4 of said Section 11 included in a strip of land 20 feet in width lying between lines which are parallel to and 75 feet Easterly and 95 feet Easterly of said center line.

ALSO that portion of the West 20 feet of said NELSWLNWLNWLSWL lying Easterly of a line which is parallel to and 95 feet Easterly of said center line.

The center line of the relocated Old Oregon Trail Highway referred to herein is described as follows:

Beginning at Engineer's center line Station 1323+00, said station being 80.06 feet North and 80.81 feet West of the West quarter corner of said Section 11; thence South 19° 35' 43" East 1000 feet to Engineer's center line Station 1333+00.

Bearings are based upon the Oregon Co-ordinate System, South Zone.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.22 acre, more or less.

SUBJECT to the rights of the public.

And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

Dated this 17 day of Septomoter., 1970.

Jacob LeRoy Kendall

Edna Kendall

Vn an 1er

Marion Kendall, Attorney in Fact for Jacob LeRoy Kendall and Edna Kendall

APR 0 4 2008

RECEIVED

Form E-303	Revised 10-60	OREGON STATE HIG	HWAY COMMISSION	File No. 42473
Grantor	Marion and Iva		. Mail Address	
		•	Mail Address	
			Highway Old Oregon	
			t Area & Info. Center	
County	MOTHERI	Purpose		Agent

JS 11-19-69 7B-33-7

REAL ESTATE OPTION

IN CONSIDERATION of the surveys and plans that have been made or will be made and the purpose of the State to construct, reconstruct, improve, maintain, or repair the portion of the highways of the State for which the real property hereinafter described is necessary, or, to improve, maintain, and operate the said property for public park, scenic, recreational, camping, roadside development or parking purposes, and in consideration of the hereby acknowledged benefits that will inure thereby to the undersigned or to the public, we, the undersigned, hereby give and grant to the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stated, the option to purchase the following described real estate, to wit:

PARCEL 1

PARCEL 2

A parcel of land lying in the NE4SW4SW4NW4SW4 of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon; the said parcel being that portion of said NE4SW4SW4NW4SW4 lying Northeasterly of the Northeasterly right of way line of the existing Old Oregon Trail Highway.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 40 square feet, more or less.

PARCEL 3

A parcel of land lying in the NEANWASWA and the NANEASWANWASWA of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon; the said parcel being the South 20 feet of said NANEASWANWASWA.

ALSO that portion of the South 20 feet of said NE\NW\SW\Lambda NW\Lambda SW\Lambda lying North-easterly of the Northeasterly right of way line of the existing Old Oregon Trail Highway.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.18 acre, more or less.

PARCEL 4

The South 20 feet of the SELNELSWANWASWA of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon, containing 0.08 acre, more or less.

tk/10

NOTE: Parcels 1, 2, 3 & 4 - Entire property.

RECEIVED

APR 0 4 2008

	The State Highway Commission shall have months from the date hereof to account the later than the state of the second the	We the irrevocable right, at any time within six (\mathfrak{E}) on the terms and conditions hereinafter set out.	
2. (T	Bargain and Sale	Te the irrevocable right, at any time within \sin (C) non the terms and conditions hereinafter set out.	
	TAXES DUE AND asid real estate, conveying the	ate of Oregon, by and through its State Vict	
	ESTATE IS DELIVERED, OR, IF POSSESSION	ate of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Co same free from all outstanding liens or encumbrar SCAL TAX YEAR IN WHICH THE DEED FOR T IS TAKEN PRIOR THERETO, THEN DURING TO also free from all rights of lessees, tenants, or other the premises.	ommission, a good ices, <u>INCLU</u> DING
	rights of	TRIOR THERETO THEN DUDGE	SAID REAL
	situated partially upon the owners, emblements as	nd appurtenances to the lated to the contrary herein	the second claiming
	The undersigned further agree neither to sell nor e	the premises. Unless stated to the contrary herein and appurtenances to the land herein described, included in the state of the contrary herein and appurtenances to the land herein described, included in the state of the land herein described, included in the land land land land land land land land	ling any building undersigned will
3. (Cor atioz	Upon the delivery of said deed and the	cstate during the term of this	option.
	the sum of Twenty Five and No/100 -	aring of title satisfactory to the State, as hereinab	ove set out, the
	***************************************	_	a pride he bald
	fence	DOLLARS (\$	······)
	as full payment of the purchase price of said real e and use thereof. In the event that a cash allowers in the said real e	state, including all damages is	g improvements
4. (Fenc			
	then the event that a cash allowance is made for shall be maintained, repaired and reconstructed by hold that part of the cash consideration representing moved. Fencing constructed by the State	or the construction of new fencing or the moving of entry move said fencing, as the case may be, and there the undersigned or their	existing fencing
F (5	moved. Fencing constructed by the State shall crea	the cost of fencing until such time as the force it	tate may with-
5. (Build- ings)	Where buildings lie partially on the remaining	of the part of the State for mainter	nance.
	includes any items of landscaping immediately surrough the removal of the buildings. In such event the State foundation of the building. Where buildings are foundation walls and fill basement areas on the renassigns, shall have the right to extend the renassigns.	bunding the buildings or which may be destroyed as	the buildings
	Inindation ii	of obligated to remove and	o mie resilit ut
	and remaining property in the r	nost feasible mance of the State's obligation	contractors or
	stroyed on devent that any building or other items	-	
	stroyed or damaged before moving to an extent suffit to make payment for the cost of moving or re-estable tenances or other things are to pass to and become the covered, the undersigned agree to turn the same over any waste, damage or destruction.	clent to render the same unusable, the State shall no lishing the same. In the event that	Frantor is de- ot be obligated
	tenances or other things are to pass to and become the covered, the undersigned agree to turn the same over any waste, damage or destruction, other than ordinary	e property of the State in connection with the real property of the State in as good condition as they are now are	ktures, appur- roperty herein
		ration representing the cost of moving until the la	
6. (Posses- slon)			
	upon the execution and delivery of this option, but er or any slight or inadvertent entry without material dathereover to the exclusion of the undersigned shall not be a small or the control of the undersigned shall not be a small	all have the right to enter upon and take possession	n of the land
	thereover to the exclusion of the undersigned, shall n	not be construed as a final election had the exercise	of dominion
	The undersigned shall surrender possession of after notice of acceptance by the Highway Commission	or o	on.
		•	
7. (State's Other Obliga-	The State will construct at the time of the highwing road approaches:	vay construction, at the locations and widths specified	3 41 4 2
tions)		was specified	i, the follow-
	In addition to the above purchase price, the St	ate is to do the following things:	
	•		
	Any construction lying outside of the traveled port and benefit of the abutting property, either under the t in conformance with normal engineering construction	tion and shoulders of the highway which is made	for the use
	by the property owner, in accordance with Section 374	205 of son OBS tell shall be maintained or re	econstructed
	The undersigned hereby grant the State, its employed erty for the purpose of performing any of said constructions.	s or contractors, permission to enter upon their remarking work.	ining prop-
	It is expressly understood that the State shall no	t be obligated further than as herein stated.	
(Grantors'	As a part of the consideration above stated, the ur	ndersigned agree to do the following additional thin	ngs at their
Other Obliga- tions)	own cost and expense.	ersigned agree to remove promptly from the limits	
	property herein covered the following reserved property	by or items:	of the real
	Any reserved property or items not removed on or be	fore the date of possession above specified shall	become the
	property of the State.		
	The undersigned expressly acknowledge that all i to be done by the State are included in this option, and tutes complete just compensation for the real property	tems of damages, all sums of money to be paid, and expressly agree that the consideration recited her	d all things rein consti-
	result from the use of said real property and the constr	ruction, reconstruction or improvement of the highw	vay, includ-
	ing any grade change damages. All claims for damages hereby expressly waived.		option are
	Dated this5 day of February		
	•	/s/ Marion Kendall	
	Witnesses:	/s/ Marion Kendall	
	/s/ Clyde R. Caldwell		[SEAL]
		RECEIVED	[SEAL]
	State Printing 32156	APP O 4 2008	[SEAL]

10029

WATER RESOURCES DEPT

STATE OF OREGON, County of Polalheus-, 19 70 . Personally appeared the Marion Kendall Iva V. Kendall who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act.

RECEIVED

Notary Public for Oregon

APR 0 4 2008

My Commission expires Feb. 27-1872

WATER RESUURCES DEPT SALEM OREGON v. 1-14-70

Witness my hand and seal of County affixed. Title AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO OREGON STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION STATE HIGHWAY BLDG. ROOM 119 SALEM, OREGON 97310

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That JOE C. GALLEGOS and GLORIA O. GALLEGOS, husband and wife; MARION KENDALL and TVA V. KENDALL, husband and wife, hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of Four Hundred Fifty and No/100 DOLLARS (\$450.00) received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described property, to wit:

The SWANEANWASWA of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon, containing 0.63 acre, more or less.

And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

Dated this <u>loth</u> day of <u>September</u>	, 1970.
	Joe C. Gallegos /s/
	Gloria O. Gallegos /s/
	Marion Kendell /e/
STATE OF OREGON, County of Malheur	•
9-10-70 , 1970. Personally ap	peared the above named Joe C. Gallegos and
Gloria O. Gallegos, who acknowledged the fore	going instrument to be their voluntary
act. Before me:	
	Notary Public for Oregon
(SEAL)	My Commission expires 2-27-72
STATE OF OREGON, County of Malheur	
9-10-70 , 1970. Personally ap	peared the above named Marion Kendall and
The work of the foregoing the	g instrument to be their voluntary act.
Before me:	
	Verne A. Allen /s/
(Notary Public for Oregon
(SEAL)	My Commission expires 2-27-72

tk/jb

RECEIVED

APR 0 4 2008

WARRANTY	DEED
(Corporatio	n)

File	42474		
1 110	••••••	•••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • •

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, ThatTREASURE	VALLEY MOTORS, INC., an Oregon
corporation,	
hereinafter called "Grantor", for the consideration of the sum of.F.	our Hundred Fifty and No/100
	DOLLARS (\$450.00
received, does hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, be COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described	by and through its STATE HIGHWAY
The SEIGNEIGNWIGNWIGSWIG of Section 11, Township 18 Malheur County, Oregon.	South, Range 47 East, W.M.,
The parcel of land to which this description apmore or less.	plies contains 0.63 acre,
bak	
	· .
And Grantor does hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its succin fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances	
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whats	soever.
Dated this	STATE OF OREGON,
By Gereld H. Shane /a/ President	County of
By Wayne T. Krescly /s/	for record on theday of, 19
STATE OF OREGON, County of Malhour	
, 19 70 Personally appeared	
Gerald H. Shene and Mayne T. Kressly /s/	
who stated that they are the President and Secretary of grantor corporation, and that this instrument was voluntarily signed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors.	Witness my hand and seal of County affixed.

Nancy L. Biechler /s/
Notary Public for Oregon
RECEIVED My Commission expires. May 15, 1971

Rev. 1-20-70 APR 0 4 2008

Before me:

G-17029 WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM OREGON AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO OREGON STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION STATE HIGHWAY BLDG. ROOM 119 SALEM, OREGON 97310

HWYAG RINFIL

File 42469

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That JACOB Leroy KENDALL and EDNA KENDALL, husband and wife, hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of One Hundred and No/100 DOLLARS (\$100.00) received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described property, to wit:

PARCEL 1

The South 10.5 feet of the North 72.5 feet of the NELNELSWANWASWA of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., containing 0.04 acre, more or less.

PARCEL 2

ALSO that portion of the NW4SW4NW4SW4 of said Section 11 lying Easterly of a line which is parallel to and 75 feet Easterly of the center line of the relocated Old Oregon Trail Highway.

ALSO that portion of the NE\(SW\) NW\) NW\(SW\) of said Section 11 included in a strip of land 20 feet in width lying between lines which are parallel to and 75 feet Easterly and 95 feet Easterly of said center line.

ALSO that portion of the West 20 feet of said NE\SV\NW\XW\XSV\X lying Easterly of a line which is parallel to and 95 feet Easterly of said center line.

The center line of the relocated Old Oregon Trail Highway referred to herein is described as follows:

Beginning at Engineer's center line Station 1323+00, said station being 80.06 feet North and 80.81 feet West of the West quarter corner of said Section 11; thence South 19° 35' 43" East 1000 feet to Engineer's center line Station 1333+00.

Bearings are based upon the Oregon Co-ordinate System, South Zone.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.22 acre, more or less.

SUBJECT to the rights of the public.

And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

RECEIVED

APR 0 4 2008

WATER RESUURCES DEPT SALEM OREGON

6-17029

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That PLACIDO M. RIVERA and FRANCIS A. RIVERA, husband and wife; JACOB LEROY KENDALL and EDNA M. KENDALL, husband and wife, hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty and No/100 DOLLARS (\$1,750.00) received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described property, to wit:

A parcel of land lying in the NE4SW4NW4NW4SW4 of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon; the said parcel being that portion of said NE4SW4NW4NW4SW4 lying Easterly of a line which is parallel to and 95 feet Easterly of the center line of the relocated Old Oregon Trail Highway, which center line is described as follows:

Beginning at Engineer's center line Station 1323+00, said station being 80.06 feet North and 80.81 feet West of the West quarter corner of said Section 11; thence South 19° 35' 43" East 1000 feet to Engineer's center line Station 1333+00.

EXCEPT therefrom the West 20 feet of said NEWSWWANWWASWW.

Bearings are based upon the Oregon Co-ordinate system, South Zone.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.54 acre, more or less.

And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

Dated this 2/ day of	, 1970.
	Placido M. Rivera
•	Francis A. Rivera
	Jacob LeRoy Kendall
	By Marion Kendall, Attorney in Fact
	Edna M. Kendall
•	By Marion Kendall, Attorney in Fact
TATE OF OREGON, County of 2016	· ·
, 1970. Personally againd Francis Λ. Rivera, who acknowledged the fact. Before me:	opeared the above named Placido M. Rivera foregoing instrument to be their voluntary
RECEIVED	Notary Public for Oregon
APR 0 4 2008	My Commission expires
WATER RESUURCES DEPT	•

SALEM OREGON

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PI	(Individual) RESENTS, That we, SERSEY NALLEY, a widow, also known as
Sorsey J. Halley,	
hereinafter called "Grantors", for the	consideration of the sum of the There are a second
received, do hereby convey unto th	DOLLARS (\$ 2750) he STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY intee", the following described premises, to wit:
The NISELNWANWASWA of Malheur County, Oregon.	Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M.,
EXCEPT therefrom the N	orth 15 feet.
The parcel of land to more or less.	which this description applies contains 1.14 acres,
ba/Bb	
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the its successors and assigns forever.	said premises with their appurtenances, in fee simple, unto Grantee,
	covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that we premises which are free from all encumbrances
and will warrant and defend the same	from all lawful claims whatsoever.
In construing this deed, where the	e context so requires, the plural includes the singular.
Dated this 4 th day of Mere	
Dated this 4 and of Market	
·	- x person f l A app en
	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
STATE OF OREGON,	STATE OF OREGON, County of compon (delchi
	Server, 19 69. Personally appeared the
County of	above namedSersey Nalley ,aka Sersey J. Malley, and
I certify that the within instrument was	the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act.
received for record on the day of, 19,	the foregoing histrament to be then voluntary act.
ato'clockM., and recorded	Starte
	. Notary Public for Oregon
	RECEIVED My Commission expires
	APR 0 4 2008
Witness my hand and seal of County	WATER RESUURCES DEPT
affixed.	SALEM OREGON STATE OF OREGON, County of
	Personally appeared the
Title	above named and
	who acknowledged
By Deputy	the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act.
7029	
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO OREGON STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION	Notary Public for Oregon
STATE HIGHWAY BLDG. ROOM 119	

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That WILLIAM FRED NALLEY, arrivals transfer in after called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of Twenty-five and No/100 DOLLARS (\$25.00) received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described property, to wit:

A parcel of land lying in the NaSEANWANWASWA of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon; the said parcel being the North 15 feet of the East 195 feet of said subdivision.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.07 acre, more or less.

And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

In construing this instrument, where the context so requires, the plural includes the singular.

Dated this	16th day o	of February	, 1970.	4
		-	William Fred Walley	/s/(SEAL)
STATE OF IDAHO,,	County ofBa	nnock	Virginia Halley /s/	(SEAL)
Virginia Nalle who acknowledged	y, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		ared the above named Wi	,
			Jackie Helmandolla	r /s/
		N	otary Public for Idaho	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
.+1	(SEAL)	м	y Commission expires	7-28-71

ba/1/

RECEIVED

APR 0 4 2008

HWYAG RIWFILE

File 42469

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That JACOB Leroy KENDALL and EDNA KENDALL, husband and wife, hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of One Hundred and No/100 DOLLARS (\$100.00) received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described property, to wit:

PARCEL 1

The South 10.5 feet of the North 72.5 feet of the NEXNEXSWANWASWA of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., containing 0.04 acre, more or less.

PARCEL 2

ALSO that portion of the NW\SW\NW\SW\4 of said Section 11 lying Easterly of a line which is parallel to and 75 feet Easterly of the center line of the relocated Old Oregon Trail Highway.

ALSO that portion of the NE\(SW\) NW\) NW\(SW\) of said Section 11 included in a strip of land 20 feet in width lying between lines which are parallel to and 75 feet Easterly and 95 feet Easterly of said center line.

ALSO that portion of the West 20 feet of said NE\SW\NW\NW\SW\ lying Easterly of a line which is parallel to and 95 feet Easterly of said center line.

The center line of the relocated Old Oregon Trail Highway referred to herein is described as follows:

Beginning at Engineer's center line Station 1323+00, said station being 80.06 feet North and 80.81 feet West of the West quarter corner of said Section 11; thence South 19° 35' 43" East 1000 feet to Engineer's center line Station 1333+00.

Bearings are based upon the Oregon Co-ordinate System, South Zone.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.22 acre, more or less.

SUBJECT to the rights of the public.

And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

Dated this 17 day of Septomoler, 1970.

Jacob Le Roy Kendall

Jacob LeRoy Kendall

Edna Kendall

Marion Kendall, Attorney in Fact for Jacob LeRoy Kendall and Edna Kendall

RECEIVED

APR 0 4 2008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM OREGON

G-111029

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That PLACIDO M. RIVERA and FRANCIS A. RIVERA, husband and wife; JACOB LEROY KENDALL and EDNA M. KENDALL, husband and wife, hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty and No/100 DOLLARS (\$1,750.00) received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described property, to wit:

Beginning at Engineer's center line Station 1323+00, said station being 80.06 feet North and 80.81 feet West of the West quarter corner of said Section 11; thence South 19° 35' 43" East 1000 feet to Engineer's center line Station 1333+00.

EXCEPT therefrom the West 20 feet of said NEWSWWANWASW4.

Dated this 2/ day of , 1970.

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM OREGON

Bearings are based upon the Oregon Co-ordinate system, South Zone.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.54 acre, more or less.

And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

	Placido M. Rivera
,	Francis A. Rivera
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Jacob LeRoy Kendall
	By Marion Kendall, Attorney in Fact
	Edna M. Kendall
	By Marion Kendall, Attorney in Fact
STATE OF OREGON, County of 2001/42.	·
, 1970. Personally apand Francis A. Rivera, who acknowledged the fact. Before me:	
	December 16 Comments
RECEIVED	Notary Public for Oregon My Commission expires
APR 0 4 2008	An artist and a second a second and a second and a second and a second and a second a second and

WARRANTY DEED (Individual)

northmeter cance Grantons, for the	consideration of the sum of the There are
received, do hereby convey unto the	ne STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWA
COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Gran	ntee", the following described premises, to wit:
The NISELNWINWISW of Malheur County, Oregon.	Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M.,
EXCEPT therefrom the N	North 15 feet.
The parcel of land to more or less.	which this description applies contains 1.14 acres,
ba/63	
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the its successors and assigns forever.	said premises with their appurtenances, in fee simple, unto Grante
	covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that veremises which are free from all encumbrances
•	
and will warrant and defend the same	from all lawful claims whatsoever.
In construing this deed, where th	e context so requires, the plural includes the singular.
In construing this deed, where the	
Dated this 4 th day of Mece	
Dated this 4 th day of Mece	× sersen f. A ossen
Dated this 4 th day of Mece	STATE OF OREGON, County of Campon Och
Dated this 4 th day of Meres	STATE OF OREGON, County of Campon Och Steries Needley 19 69 Personally appeared to
Dated this 4 th day of Meer	STATE OF OREGON, County of Samper Och State of Needley, 19 69. Personally appeared to above named Sersey Nalley, aka Sersey J. Nalley, a
Dated this 4 th day of Maca	STATE OF OREGON, County of Samper Och State of Needley, 19 69. Personally appeared to above named Sersey Nalley, aka Sersey J. Nalley, a
Dated this 4 the day of 100000000000000000000000000000000000	STATE OF OREGON, County of Servery of Servery Nalley, as Sersey J. Nalley, a who acknowledge
Dated this 4 day of 100000000000000000000000000000000000	STATE OF OREGON, County of Servery of Servery Nalley, as Sersey J. Nalley, a who acknowledge
Dated this 4 the day of 100000000000000000000000000000000000	STATE OF OREGON, County of Server of Och State of North of Sersey Nalley, as Sersey J. Nalley, a who acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. Notary Public for Oregon
Dated this 4 the day of 100000000000000000000000000000000000	STATE OF OREGON, County of Same on Ocho Series Nucley, 19 69. Personally appeared to above named Sersey Nalley, aka Sersey J. Nalley, and who acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. Notary Public for Oregon
Dated this Left day of More 2	STATE OF OREGON, County of Same on Ocho Series Nucley, 19 69. Personally appeared to above named Sersey Nalley, aka Sersey J. Nalley, and who acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. Notary Public for Oregon
Dated this 4 the day of 100000000000000000000000000000000000	STATE OF OREGON, County of Samper (Delegated to Sersey Nalley, 19 69. Personally appeared to above named Sersey Nalley, aka Sersey J. Nalley, a who acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. Notary Public for Oregon My Commission expires
Dated this Let day of North	STATE OF OREGON, County of
Dated this Let day of North	STATE OF OREGON, County of Sersey Nalley, and Sersey J. Nalley, and Sersey J. Nalley, and Notary Public for Oregon My Commission expires STATE OF OREGON, County of
Dated this A day of A A A A Date of	STATE OF OREGON, County of A college of the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. STATE OF OREGON, County of who acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. STATE OF OREGON, County of Personally appeared to above named in who acknowledge the foregon with the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. STATE OF OREGON, County of Personally appeared to above named in who acknowledge
Dated this A day of Merce. STATE OF OREGON, County of	STATE OF OREGON, County of Sersey Nalley, and Sersey J. Nalley, and Sersey Instrument to be their voluntary act. STATE OF OREGON, County of Sersey J. Nalley, and Sersey J. Nalley, and Sersey J. Nalley, and Sersey J. Notary Public for Oregon My Commission expires STATE OF OREGON, County of, 19 Personally appeared to above named, 19 Personally appeared to above named, 19 Personally appeared to above named, 19

\$ 36° DEED KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that FRUCTOSO RIVERA and FELIZ M. RIVERA, husband and wife; EARLE KENDALL, as an individual and as the duly appointed, qualified and acting guardian of the person and estate of Phyllis Kendall, his wife, an incompetent person, having been appointed as such by the County Court of the State of Oregon for the County of Malheur, in pursuance of an order of said Court authorizing the sale of the property hereinafter described, entered the 28th day of April , 1970, in Volume 58 on Page 647-648 of the Journal of said Court, and of an order of said Court confirming the sale of said property to the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "State", entered the 8th day of 73 on Page 340-341 of the Journal July , 1970, in Volume ____ of said Court, for a consideration of the sum of Three Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 - - - - - - - - DOLLARS (\$ 3500.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby convey to State, its successors and assigns, all the right, title, interest and estate which the above named persons hold in and to the following described property, to wit: A parcel of land lying in the Standard Wanwaswa of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon; the said parcel being that portion of said SISWANWASWA lying Northeasterly of the Northeasterly right of way line of the existing Old Oregon Trail Highway. The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.5 acre, more or less. And the undersigned do hereby covenant to and with State, its successors and assigns, that they, together with the said Phyllis Kendall, are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever. Dated this 9th day of _ WITNESSES AS TO THE MARK OF Feliz M. Rivera: X Feliz M. Rivera Earle Kendall, as Guardian of the person and estate of Phyllis Kendall, an incompetent person STATE OF OREGON, County of Walbers 7-21-70, 1970. Personally appeared the above named Fructoso Rivera and FELLEXION TO THE WORK who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be PRESS voluntary act.

RECEIVED

APR 0 4 2008

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM OREGON Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission expires Feb. 27-1972

NA

Before me:

File	42476

NOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, WARREN Ghusband and wife; E. H. STAPLES and MERIL V. STAPLES, husb	
hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of	
No/100 received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described	and through its STATE HIGHWAY
The SW4SE4NW4NW4SW4 and the South 20 feet of the 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M. Malheur Co	SELSELANDANDASDLA of Section , unty, Oregon.
. The parcel of land to which this description app or less.	lies contains 0.7 acre, more
ba/ w	
	•
And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its succowners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumb	
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatso	ever.
In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the plur	al includes the singular.
Dated this 3 day of 27 april , 19 70. E	HALTIERS ENER
Mana & conger struct	of Williams
Germania R. Eunger Dien	Il n Place .
All the state of t	THE MARIENTAL
STATE OF OREGON, County of Machine Action of 19 70. Personally appeared the	
bove named Warren G. Conger and Germaine R. Conger who acknowledged	STATE OF OREGON,
he foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act.	County of
2.	I certify that the within instrument w received for record on theday of
Notary Public for Oregon	at, 19, 19, at, o'clockM., and recorde
My Commission expires $\frac{5-13-72}{}$	
TATE OF OREGON County of Muchemy	
TATE OF OREGON, County of Machine pril 30 XXXXXXXXX , 19 70 Personally appeared the	Witness my hand and seal of County affixed.
bove named E. H. Staplesand	,
he foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act.	Tit
DECEMED Glow P. 74 strail	Ву
RECEIVED Notary Public for Oregon	AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO
APR 0 4 2008 My Commission expires MATER RESOURCES DEPT	OREGON STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION STATE HIGHWAY BLDG. ROOM 119
1-14-70 SALEM.OREGON	SALEM, OREGON 97310

(Individual)	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, WARREN thusband and wife,	G. CONGER and GERMAINE R. CONGER,
hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of_	Five Thousand Seven Hundred
Fifty and No/100	DOLLARS (\$ 5,750.00)
received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described	y and through its STATE HIGHWAY
The SE4SE4NW4NW4SW4 of Section 11, Township 18 & Malheur County, Oregon.	South, Range 47 East, W.M.,
EXCEPT therefrom the South 20 feet of said subd	ivision.
The parcel of land to which this description apmore or less.	pplies contains 0.55 acre,
·	
ba/sh	
;	
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatso In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the plu	oever.
owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encument and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatso In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the plu Dated this 2nd day of 12 rch , 19 70.	oever. ral includes the singular.
owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encuments and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatse In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the plu Dated this 2nd day of 19 reh 19 70.	oever. ral includes the singular. Pron G.Conger /8/
owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encuments and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatse In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the plu Dated this 2nd day of 19 reh 19 70.	oever. ral includes the singular.
owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encument and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatso In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the plu Dated this 2nd day of 19 rech 19 70.	oever. ral includes the singular. Pron G.Conger /8/
owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encument and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatse In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the plu Dated this 2nd day of 19 70. TATE OF OREGON, County of 19 70 Personally appeared the	oever. ral includes the singular. Pron G.Conger /8/
owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encument and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsomer than construing this deed, where the context so requires, the plut Dated this	oever. ral includes the singular. Pren G.Conger /s/ maine R. Conger /s/ STATE OF OREGON,
owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encuments and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatse In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the plu Dated this 2nd day of 19 reh 19 70.	oever. ral includes the singular. Pren G.Conger /s/ maine R. Conger /s/ STATE OF OREGON, County of
owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encument and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatse In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the plut Dated this	oever. ral includes the singular. ren G.Conger /s/ mains R. Conger /s/ STATE OF OREGON, County of I certify that the within instrument in received for record on theday of
owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encument and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatse In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the plut Dated this	oever. ral includes the singular. ren G.Conger /s/ mains R. Conger /s/ STATE OF OREGON, County of I certify that the within instrument in received for record on theday of
owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encument and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatse In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the plut Dated this	oever. ral includes the singular. ren G.Conger /s/ maine R. Conger /s/ STATE OF OREGON, County of
TATE OF OREGON, County of	oever. ral includes the singular. ren G.Conger /s/ mains R. Conger /s/ STATE OF OREGON, County of I certify that the within instrument received for record on theday of
TATE OF OREGON, County of	oever. ral includes the singular. Pren G.Conger /s/ Takine R. Conger /s/ STATE OF OREGON, County of I certify that the within instrument received for record on the day of, 19
TATE OF OREGON, County of	oever. ral includes the singular. Pren G.Conger /s/ Takine R. Conger /s/ STATE OF OREGON, County of I certify that the within instrument received for record on theday of, 19 ato'clockM., and record
TATE OF OREGON, County of	STATE OF OREGON, County of I certify that the within instrument received for record on theday of
TATE OF OREGON, County of	STATE OF OREGON, County of
TATE OF OREGON, County of	STATE OF OREGON, County of
TATE OF OREGON, County of	brances oever. ral includes the singular. Pren G.Conger /8/ Thaine R. Conger /s/ STATE OF OREGON, County of

G-17029

70 -33- 7

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That RAMON ALONZO and MARCELINA ALONZO, husband and wife; MARION KENDALL and IVA V. KENDALL, husband and wife, hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of Three Thousand and No/100 Dollars [\$3,000.00] received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described property, to wit:

A parcel of land being the NWANE4SWANWASWA of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon.

ALSO that portion of the NEXNWXSWXNWXSWX lying Northeasterly of the Northeasterly right of way line of the existing Old Oregon Trail Highway.

EXCEPT therefrom the South 20 feet of said subdivisions lying Easterly of said existing highway right of way.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.82 acre, more or less.

And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which are free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

February

Dated this day of	, 1970.
Ramon Alonzo /s/ [SE	AL: Marion Kendall /s/ [SEAL]
Ramor Alonzo	Marion Kendall
Marcalina Alonzo /s/ [SE	AL] Iva V. Kendall /s/ [SEAL]
Marcelina Alonzo	Iwa V. Kendali
Marcelina Alonzo who acknowledged the forego	onally appeared the above named Ramon Alonzo and bing instrument to be their voluntary act.
Before me:	
	Earl Blackaby /s/
(SEAL)	Notary Public for Oregon My Commission expires Jan. 2, 1973
STATE OF OREGON, County of Malhour	
Feb. 5 , 1970. Personal	lly appeared the above named Marion Kendall and
Iva V. Kendall who acknowledged the foregoir	ng instrument to be their voluntary act. Before
B. C.	Earl Blackaby /s/
(SEAL)	Notary Public for Oregon Jan. 2, 1973 My Commission expires

jeb/4

RECEIVED

APR 0 4 2008

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That PEDRO H. CARBAJAL and ZOILA E. CARBAJAL, husband and wife; JACOB Leroy KENDALL and EDNA M. KENDALL, husband and wife, hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of Three Thousand and No/100 DOLLARS (\$3,000.00) received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described property, to wit:

The North 62 feet of the NELANELSWANNUSWA of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon, containing 0.23 acre, more or less.

And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

	<i>L</i> , 1970.
	Pedro H. Carbajal Pedro H. Carbajal
•	Zoila E. Carbajal
•	Joen Le Roy Kendall
	By marion Kenda II
	Marion Kendall, Attorney in Fact
	Edna M. Kendall
•	By morron Kurstill
•	Marion Kendall, Attorney in Fact
and Zoila E. Carbajal, who acknowledged the	formation instrument to be their voluntary
act. Before me:	Notary Public for Oregon My Commission expires
	Notary Public for Oregon
STATE OF OREGON, County of	Notary Public for Oregon My Commission expires peared the above named Marion Kendall, who orney in Fact for Jacob LeRoy Kendall and regoing instrument by authority of and in ed to me that he as the Attorney in Fact
STATE OF OREGON, County of <u>Jacobs</u> , 1970. Personally apbeing duly sworn, did say that he is the Att Edna M. Kendall, and that he executed the fobehalf of said principals; and he acknowledg for said principals executed the same freely	Notary Public for Oregon My Commission expires peared the above named Marion Kendall, who orney in Fact for Jacob LeRoy Kendall and regoing instrument by authority of and in ed to me that he as the Attorney in Fact and voluntarily for the uses and purposes
STATE OF OREGON, County of <u>Jacobs</u> , 1970. Personally apbeing duly sworn, did say that he is the Att Edna M. Kendall, and that he executed the fobehalf of said principals; and he acknowledg for said principals executed the same freely	Notary Public for Oregon My Commission expires peared the above named Marion Kendall, who orney in Fact for Jacob LeRoy Kendall and regoing instrument by authority of and in ed to me that he as the Attorney in Fact and voluntarily for the uses and purposes
STATE OF OREGON, County of <u>Jacobs</u> , 1970. Personally apbeing duly sworn, did say that he is the Att Edna M. Kendall, and that he executed the fobehalf of said principals; and he acknowledg for said principals executed the same freely	Notary Public for Oregon My Commission expires peared the above named Marion Kendall, who orney in Fact for Jacob LeRoy Kendall and regoing instrument by authority of and in ed to me that he as the Attorney in Fact and voluntarily for the uses and purposes

RECEIVED

APR 0 4 2008

HWARG RINF-10

File 42469

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That JACOB Leroy KENDALL and EDNA KENDALL, husband and wife, hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of One Hundred and No/100 DOLLARS (\$100.00) received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described property, to wit:

PARCEL 1

The South 10.5 feet of the North 72.5 feet of the NELNELSWINWLSWL of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., containing 0.04 acre, more or less.

PARCEL 2

A parcel of land lying in Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon; the said parcel being the East 20 feet of the SWLNWLNWLNWLSWL of said Section 11.

ALSO that portion of the NWASWANWASWA of said Section 11 lying Easterly of a line which is parallel to and 75 feet Easterly of the center line of the relocated Old Oregon Trail Highway.

ALSO that portion of the West 20 feet of said NE\SW\NW\NW\SW\ lying Easterly of a line which is parallel to and 95 feet Easterly of said center line.

The center line of the relocated Old Oregon Trail Highway referred to herein is described as follows:

Beginning at Engineer's center line Station 1323+00, said station being 80.06 feet North and 80.81 feet West of the West quarter corner of said Section 11; thence South 19° 35' 43" East 1000 feet to Engineer's center line Station 1333+00.

Bearings are based upon the Oregon Co-ordinate System, South Zone.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.22 acre, more or less.

SUBJECT to the rights of the public.

And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

Dated this 17 day of Septomolec,, 1970.

Jacob LeRoy Kendall

Edna Kendall

By In an ier-

Marion Kendall, Attorney in Fact for Jacob LeRoy Kendall and Edna Kendall

RECEIVED

APR 0 4 2008

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That GEORGE J. RICKETTS, a single man, hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of Two Hundred Twenty-five and No/100 DOLLARS (\$225.00) received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described property, to wit:

A parcel of land lying in the NELANELASWLANWLASWLA of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon; the said parcel being the North 72½ feet of the South 92½ feet of said NELANELASWLANWLASWLA.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.27 acre, more or less.

And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

In construing this instrument, where the context so requires, the plural includes the singular.

Dated this 4	th day of	August	, 1970,	
		Dury	of Prince	6.05
`				
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	, County of Sh	asta	-	
August 4	, 1970. Perso	nally appeared	the above named Ge	orge J. Ricketts,
who acknowledged t	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		eir voluntary act.	Before me:
	OFFICIAL SEAL ALVIN M. CIBULA NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA PRINCIPAL OFFICE IN SHASTA COUNTY	1	y Public for Califo	· 1
	Nov. 12 10/3	()		

tk/TC

RECEIVED

APR 0 4 2008

	Revised 10-50 OREGON STATE HIG	HWAI COMMIDDION	File No. 42473
Grantor	Marion and Iva V. Kendall	Mail Address	
		Mail Address	***************************************
	Ontario - Idaho State Line		
County	Malheur Purpose Safety Res	t Area & Info. Center	Agent

JS 11-19-69 7B-33-7

REAL ESTATE OPTION

IN CONSIDERATION of the surveys and plans that have been made or will be made and the purpose of the State to construct, reconstruct, improve, maintain, or repair the portion of the highways of the State for which the real property hereinafter described is necessary, or, to improve, maintain, and operate the said property for public park, scenic, recreational, camping, roadside development or parking purposes, and in consideration of the hereby acknowledged benefits that will inure thereby to the undersigned or to the public, we, the undersigned, hereby give and grant to the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stated, the option to purchase the following described real estate, to wit:

PARCEL 1

The West 20 feet of the SENNWNWNSWN of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon, containing 0.08 acre, more or less.

PARCEL 2

A parcel of land lying in the NE\SW\SW\NW\SW\ of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon; the said parcel being that portion of said NE\SW\SW\NW\SW\ lying Northeasterly of the Northeasterly right of way line of the existing Old Oregon Trail Highway.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 40 square feet, more or less.

PARCEL 3

A parcel of land lying in the NE4NW4SW4NW4SW4 and the N4NE4SW4NW4SW4 of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon; the said parcel being the South 20 feet of said N4NE4SW4NW4SW4.

ALSO that portion of the South 20 feet of said NELNWLSWL lying North-easterly of the Northeasterly right of way line of the existing Old Oregon Trail Highway.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.18 acre, more or less.

PARCEL 4

The South 20 feet of the SELNELSWANWLSWA of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon, containing 0.08 acre, more or less.

tk/10

NOTE: Parcels 1, 2, 3 & 4 - Entire property.

RECEIVED

APR 0 4 2008

	The State Highway Commission shall have the ir months from the date hereof, to accept this option on the	revocable right, at any time within $\sin (\varepsilon)$ terms and conditions hereinafter set out.
(Title)	Bargain and Sale The undersigned agree to deliver to the State of O	regon, by and through its State Highway Commission, a good ee from all outstanding liens or encumbrances, INCLUDING
,	TAYES DUE AND PAVARLE DURING THE FISCAL T	TAX YEAR IN WHICH THE DEED FOR THE SAID REAL KEN PRIOR THERETO, THEN DURING THE FISCAL TAX
	VEAR IN WHICH POSSESSION IS TAKEN, and also fr	ee from all rights of lessees, tenants, or other persons claiming
	shall include all buildings, fixtures, emblements and appu	emises. Unless stated to the contrary herein, the conveyance artenances to the land herein described, including any building is further understood and agreed that the undersigned will e title, as a condition precedent to the paying of compensation. For the said real estate during the term of this option.
(Consider- ation)	undersianed in the usual course and through the listial c	of title satisfactory to the State, as hereinabove set out, the hannels of auditing claims against the State, shall be paid DOLLARS (\$
		nd \$ for removing or replacing improvements
		including all damages, if any there be, by reason of the taking
. (Fencing)	then the undersigned agree to construct promptly or mo	e construction of new fencing or the moving of existing fencing, ove said fencing, as the case may be, and thereafter the same undersigned or their successors in interest. State may withcost of fencing until such time as the fence is constructed or obligation on the part of the State for maintenance.
i. (Build- ings)	includes any items of landscaping immediately surround the removal of the buildings. In such event the State sha the foundation of the building. Where buildings are removed the public and fill basement areas on the remain	roperty, it is agreed that the purchase price of the buildings ing the buildings or which may be destroyed as the result of all not be obligated to remove any appurtenances lying outside loved, it shall be the responsibility of the State to level the ling property. The State, its employees and contractors or ty for the performance of the State's obligations and to move feasible manner.
	stroyed or damaged before moving to an extent sufficier to make payment for the cost of moving or re-establish tenances or other things are to pass to and become the page.	cosed to be moved for the use and benefit of Grantor is detect to render the same unusable, the State shall not be obligated ing the same. In the event that any buildings, fixtures, appuratoperty of the State in connection with the real property herein the State in as good condition as they are now and shall prevent ear and tear.
	State may withhold that part of the cash considerat has been cleared of improvements to be moved.	ion representing the cost of moving until the land conveyed
6. (Posses- sion)	upon the execution and delivery of this option, but entry	have the right to enter upon and take possession of the land y upon said premises for the purpose of inspection or survey, age or injury to the realty, or without the exercise of dominion be construed as a final election to close this option.
	The undersigned shall surrender possession of buafter notice of acceptance by the Highway Commission.	tildings and land improvements no later than days
f. (State's Other Obliga- tions)	The State will construct at the time of the highwaing road approaches:	y construction, at the locations and widths specified, the follow-
	In addition to the above purchase price, the Stat	e is to do the following things:
	and benefit of the abutting property, either under the ten conformance with normal engineering construction p by the property owner, in accordance with Section 374.3	on and shoulders of the highway which is made for the use arms of this option or the construction plans, shall be completed ractices and thereafter shall be maintained or reconstructed 105, et seq., ORS and other applicable statutes and regulations. or contractors, permission to enter upon their remaining propion work.
	It is expressly understood that the State shall not	be obligated further than as herein stated.
i. (Grantors' Other		dersigned agree to do the following additional things at their
Obliga- tlons)		ersigned agree to remove promptly from the limits of the real
	property herein covered the following reserved property	y or items:
	Any reserved property or items not removed on or bef property of the State.	ore the date of possession above specified shall become the
.	to be done by the State are included in this option, and tutes complete just compensation for the real property result from the use of said real property and the constr	ems of damages, all sums of money to be paid, and all things expressly agree that the consideration recited herein constidescribed above, including any and all damages which may uction, reconstruction or improvement of the highway, includinjury, or loss on account of failure to close this option are
	Dated this5 day of February	19
	Witnesses:	/s/ Marion Kendall [SEAL]
	/s/ Clyde R. Caldwell RECEIVED	/s/ Iva V. Kendall [SEAL]
	RECEIVED	[SEAL]
	State Printing 32154 APR U 4 2008	[SEAL]
	WATER RESOURCES DE	
C 11	70.29 SALEM OREGON	

G-17029

WARRANTY DEED (Individual)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, JAMES B. husband and wife,	HUNSUCKER and EVA HUNSUCKER,
hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of	Three Thousand Two Hundred
Fifty and No/100 received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described	
A parcel of land lying in the SELNWLSWLNWLSWL an of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M. the said parcel being that portion of said subdivision the Northeasterly right of way line of the existing 0	, Malheur County, Oregon; ons lying Northeasterly of
The parcel of land to which this description appropries or less.	lies contains 0.73 acre,
•	
•	
tk/ <i>be</i> -	4
In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the plur Dated this day of	
- Jevin	es o, pronocorper
	E Hilmorechen
	71
TATE OF OREGON, County of Malher	•
	STATE OF OREGON,
bove named James B. Hunsucker and Eva Hunsucker who acknowledged	
he foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act.	County of
	I certify that the within instrument received for record on theday of
. allonalle stouret	at o'clock M., and record
Notary Public for Oregon	ato'clock_M., and record
My Commission expires??	
•	
TATE OF OREGON, County of, 19, Personally appeared the bove named and	Witness my hand and seal of County affixed
who acknowledged	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ne foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act.	
	P.
RECEIVED Notary Public for Oregon	Ву
APR 0 4 2008 My Commission expires	AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO OREGON STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSIC STATE HIGHWAY BLDG. ROOM 119 SALEM, OREGON 97310
ATERRESUURCES DEPT G-17029	SALLIN, OREGON 9/310

File No. 42479

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That EMIL PRISTER, an unmarried man also known as Gladys M. Drinkwine, GLADYS DRINKWINE, /a widow, hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of Two Thousand and No/100 DOLLARS (\$2,000.00) received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described property, to wit:

'The $SE_4^1NE_4^1SW_4^1SW_4^1SW_4^1$ of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon.

EXCEPT therefrom the South 20 feet.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.55 acre more or less.

And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

My Commission expires z-22-72

In construing this instrument, where the context so requires, the plural includes the singular.

Dated this 22 day of	- 11 / w/
	Emil Herter
	40, 6, 6)
	Mell Neft it in the section of the s
STATE OF OREGON, County of 7222/hev	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
DIATE OF OREGON, County of	
<u>4-32-72</u> , 1970. Perso	mally appeared the above named Gladys Drinkwine,
who acknowledged the foregoing instrumen	t to be his voluntary act. Before me:
•	Notary Public for Oregon
	My Commission expires 2 27-72
% .	
STATE OF OREGON, County of Machine	,—,
<u>27 - 3 3 - ,</u> 1970. Person	ally appeared the above named Emil Pfister, who
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to	be their voluntary act. Before me:
•	
•	Verse lille
	Notary Public for Oregon

RECEIVED

APR 0 4 2008

SALEM, OREGON 97310

(Individual)

also known as Maria I. Martinez,

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, PLACIDO MARTINEZ and MARIA INEZ MARTINEZ, husband and wife; MARION KENDALL and IVA V. KENDALL, husband and wife, hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty and No/100 -----_DOLLARS (\$_3,750.00 received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, by and through its STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following described property, to wit: A parcel of land lying in the NW4SE4SW4NW4SW4 of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon; the said parcel being that portion of said NW4SE4SW4NW4SW4 lying Northeasterly of the Northeasterly right of way line of the existing Old Oregon Trail Highway. The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.55 acre, more or less. ballyl And Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that they are the owners in fee simple of said property which is free from all encumbrances and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever. In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the plural includes the singular. STATE OF OREGON, County of 19 70. Personally appeared the Placido Martinez STATE OF OREGON, above named Fraction Maria Trez Martinez _who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. County of. I certify that the within instrument received for record on the_ day of_ M., and recorded My Commission expires 3-7-70 mache STATE OF OREGON, County of 19 70. Personally appeared the Witness my hand and seal of County affixed. Marion Kendall Iva V. Kendall who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act. Title Notary Public for Oregon AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO My Commission expires 12 OREGON STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION APR 0 4 2008 STATE HIGHWAY BLDG. ROOM 119

WATER RESUURCES DEPT

SACEM OREGON

WARRANTY DEED (Individual)

File 43514
713-33-7

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, A. O.	BALDWIN, a widower; MARION KENDALL
and IVA V. KENDALL, husband and wife,	
hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of	Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty
and No/100	DOLLARS (\$3,250.00) oy and through its STATE HIGHWAY it premises, to wit:
The NE\SE\SW\nW\s\SW\s of Section 11, To Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Orego 0.63 acre.	_
16/1je	
ĭ	
	1
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurts successors and assigns forever. And we the Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Granter the owners in fee simple of said premises which are free from all	e, its successors and assigns, that we are
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims what In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the pl	
Dated this 10th day of Formumy, 19 70.	
	rion Kendall /s/
	a V. Kendall /s/
STATE OF OREGON, County of <u>Falheur</u> 2-10, 19, 70. Personally appeared the above named A. O. Baldwin	STATE OF OREGON,
the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act.	County of
	I certify that the within instrument was received for record on theday of
Notary Public for Oregon	at, 19, at, o'clock M., and recorded
(SEAL) My Commission expires 3-7-70	
STATE OF OREGON, County of talheur 2-10, 19 70. Personally appeared the	Witness my hand and seal of County affixed.
above named Marion Kendall and Iva V. Kendall who acknowledged	
the foregoing instrument to be their voluntary act.	Title
RECEIVED Clyde R. Caldwell /s/	ByDeputy
APR 0 4 (2001) Notary Public for Oregon My Commission expires 3-7-70	AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO OREGON STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
ATER RESUURCES DEPT SALEM OREGON	STATE HIGHWAY BLDG. ROOM 119 SALEM, OREGON 97310

				10	0-23-7	
	•	WARRAN' (Indiv			43501	_
KNOW ALL	MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That	we, MARION KEN	DALL and IVA	/. KENDALL, husb	and
and wife:						
hereinafter called	"Grantors", for th	e consideration of	f the sum of Tw	o Thousand Two	Hundred Fifty	
and No/100 -				DOLLA	RS (\$2,250.00	_)
	by convey unto reinafter called "G				STATE HIGHWA	¥Υ

A parcel of land lying in the SW4SE4SW4NW4SW4 of Section 11, Township 18 South, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Oregon; the said parcel being that portion of said SW4SE4SW4NW4SW4 lying Northeasterly of the Northeasterly right of way line of the existing Old Oregon Trail Highway.

The parcel of land to which this description applies contains 0.35 acre, more or less.

16/life

APK U 4 2003

WATER RESUURCES DEPT SALEM OREGON

6-17029

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances, in fee simple, unto Grantee, its successors and assigns forever.

And we the Grantors do hereby covenant to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns, that we are the owners in fee simple of said premises which are free from all encumbrances

and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

In constraing this deed, where the context so requires, the plural includes the singular

111	construing	uns	aeea,	where	me	context	SU	requires,	me	piurai	niciudes	the	singulai.

Dated this + day	ofPec.	_, 19 <u></u> 70	
		Marie	on Kendall /s/
		Iva	V. Kendall /s/
above named Marion Ke Iva V. Kendall	ounty of	and acknowledged /s/	STATE OF OREGON, County of I certify that the within instrument received for record on the day of, 19 at o'clockM., and record
above named	ounty of, 19 who ato be their voluntary act.	appeared the and	Witness my hand and seal of County affixed.
RECEIVED	Notary Public for Oregon		AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO

My Commission expires_

, 19_ and recorded

Title

Deputy

OREGON STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

STATE HIGHWAY BLDG. ROOM 119 SALEM, OREGON 97310

WARRANTY DEED (Individual)

File	42713	

hereinafter called "Grantors", for the consideration of the sum of	Fight Thougand and No/100 -
neternates caned Grantors, for the consideration of the sum of	Eight Indusand and No/100
received, do hereby convey unto the STATE OF OREGON, COMMISSION, hereinafter called "Grantee", the following describe	
The SE ¹ 4SE ¹ 4SW ¹ 4NW ¹ 4SW ¹ 4 of Section 11, Range 47 East, W.M., Malheur County, Ore	
The parcel of land to which this de contains 0.63 acre, more or less.	escription applies
16/ljl	
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims wha	tsoever.
•	tsoever.
Dated this 27 day of honores, 19 //	tsoever.
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims what In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the property of the p	tsoever.
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims what In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the property of the p	tsoever. blural includes the singular. STATE OF OREGON,
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims what In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the property of the context so requires. STATE OF OREGON, County of the context so requires, the property of the context so requires. STATE OF OREGON, County of the context so requires and the	tsoever. slural includes the singular. STATE OF OREGON,
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims what In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the property of the p	tsoever. Includes the singular. STATE OF OREGON, County of I certify that the within instrument
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims what In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the property of the context so requires the property of the context so requires the context so	STATE OF OREGON, County of I certify that the within instrument received for record on the day of
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims what In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the property of the context so requires. STATE OF OREGON, County of the context so requires, the property of the context so requires the property of the context so requires the property of the context so requires the context so re	STATE OF OREGON, County of I certify that the within instrument received for record on the day of
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims what In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the property of the context so requires the property of the context so requires. STATE OF OREGON, County of the context so requires, the property of the context so requires, the property of the context so requires. STATE OF OREGON, County of the context so requires the context so requires. STATE OF OREGON, County of the context so requires th	STATE OF OREGON, County of I certify that the within instrument received for record on the day of
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims what In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the property of the p	STATE OF OREGON, County of I certify that the within instrument received for record on the day of, 19 at o'clockM., and record.
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims what In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the property of the p	STATE OF OREGON, County of
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims what In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the property of the p	STATE OF OREGON, County of I certify that the within instrument received for record on the day of, 19 at o'clockM., and record. Witness my hand and seal of County affixed
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims what In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the property of this and this formed the parameter of the property of	STATE OF OREGON, County of I certify that the within instrument received for record on the at
and will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims what In construing this deed, where the context so requires, the property of the p	STATE OF OREGON, County of